Relating to Jefferson County; to provide funding for

the maintenance and operation of City Walk Birmingham; to

allocate two million dollars ($2,000,000) annually from gas

tax revenues to City Walk Birmingham; to require Jefferson

County to allocate one million six hundred thousand dollars

($1,600,000) of annual gas tax revenues to City Walk

Birmingham; to require the municipalities of Jefferson County

to allocate the aggregate of four hundred thousand dollars

($400,000) of annual gas tax revenues to City Walk Birmingham

based on each municipality's proportional share of gas tax

[...]

revenues distributed to Jefferson County and municipalities

within the county to be used solely for the support,

maintenance, improvement, and related public purposes of City

Walk Birmingham.

(b) The allocation is as follows:

(1) Jefferson County shall be responsible for one

million six hundred thousand dollars ($1,600,000).

(2) The municipalities of Jefferson County shall

collectively be responsible for four hundred thousand dollars

($400,000).

a. Each municipality's share of the municipal portion

of the allocation shall be calculated based on the percentage

of total state gas tax revenues received by that municipality